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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Friday, 13 October 2023 10:57
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: 17-20 OCTOBER 2023 JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER'S URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE 

& ALLOCATIONS.
Attachments: 17-20 OCT 2023 DATE ALLOCATIONS BEFORE HOLLAND-MUTER - Copy.docx; 17 -20 

OCTOBER  2023 JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER DIRECTIVE WITH REGARD TO URGENT 
COURT.docx

Importance: High

 
 

 

From: Zanele Z. Msimanga <ZMsimanga@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Friday, October 13, 2023 10:11 AM 
To: 'slpath@gmail.com'; 'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org'; 'communication@lpc.org.za'; 
'jhbadmin@law.co.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za'; 'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za'; 
'Chantelle Gladwin-Wood' <gladwin-wood@schindlers.co.za>; 'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'danievl@webmail.co.za'; 
'ffdocrat@rsabar.com'; 'fiona@lssa.org.za'; 'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za'; 'jhbbar@law.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 
'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; 'North Gauteng Advocates' <northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'baradmin@law.co.za'; 
'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'Allyson Crutchfield' 
<crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'info@bla.org.za'; 'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za'; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle 
Gladwin-Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>; ''lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw' 
<Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 
'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube 
(DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen 
Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico Guarneri' <EnricoG1@legal-aid.co.za>; 
'Johannesburg-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge-FA@justice.gov.za'; 
'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'mikem@bm-attorneys.co.za'; 'procforum@lpc.org.za'; 'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 
'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert-a-marais-attorneys.co.za'; 'tvm@albert-a-Marais-
attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 
'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'enricoagostino@gmail.com'; 'inge@saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za'; 
'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; 'J Gildenhuys' 
<gilden@law.co.za>; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com'; 
'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 
'advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com'; 'junethomas0611@gmail.com'; 
'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'msecapebar@law.co.za'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com'; 
'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za'; 
'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com'; 'WilnaL@legal-aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi' 
<grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana' 
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<nalane@law.co.za>; 'council@advmdupreez.com'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za'; 
'info@sabwil.org.za'; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons-law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile 
Maduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee-ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net'; 
'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal-aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 
'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal-
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal-aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal-aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy 
Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 
'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal-aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal-aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 
'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 
louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Etienne Cilliers 
<manager@ptabar.com>; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie <DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; Roanne Bramdaw 
<RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba <TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse 
<JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers <BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; 
Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; 
Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; 
Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila <PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena 
<GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Imaan Hare <IHare@judiciary.org.za>; Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; 
Vusimuzi Mabunu <VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Mlungisi Mthembu <MMthembu@judiciary.org.za>; Karabo Munene 
<KMunene@judiciary.org.za>; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; adele@lawcircle.co.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; 
rolls@jaa.org.za; rec@thearcadian.co.za 
Cc: Zandile Manana <ZaManana@judiciary.org.za>; Rector Kganedi <RKganedi@judiciary.org.za>; Vuyolwethu Maqetuka 
<VMaqetuka@judiciary.org.za> 
Subject: 17-20 OCTOBER 2023 JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER'S URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE & ALLOCATIONS. 
Importance: High 
 
Dear all  
  
Kindly find herein enclosed Judge Holland-Muter’s Urgent Court Directive & Allocations.  
Same were uploaded onto case lines on each matter that is before Judge Holland-Muter. 
  

WARM REGARDS  
MS. ZANELE MSIMANGA  

  

 

High Court of South Africa 
Gauteng Division Pretoria 
Secretary to The Honourable Justice Holland-Muter  
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002 
P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001 
Switchboard: 012 314 9000 
Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za/ tshepisomsimanga6@gmail.com  
Cell: 082 259 4327 
Website: www.judiciary.org.za 

  
  
 

Disclaimer: 
 
The information contained in this communication from zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za sent at2023-10-13 10:11:18 is confidential and may be 
legally privileged. It is intended solely for use by manager@ptabar.com and others authorized to receive it. If you are not manager@ptabar.com 
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in reliance of the contents. Powered by Afrovation 
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17-20 OCTOBER 2023 URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE BEFORE THE 
HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER 

 

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 

Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za 

12 October 2023  

DIRECTIVE WITH REGARD TO URGENT COURT 

17 – 20 OCTOBER 2023 BEFORE  

JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER 

 

 

1. There shall be physical hearing at Court 4C at 10h:00. Virtual hearing will 

be conducted only for matters lodged afterhours, weekends, public holiday and 

parties must arrange with the secretary working afterhours for a link. 

 

2. Introductions before Judge Holland-Muter will be conducted at 09h:45, Office 

5.5 on 5th Floor  

 

3. In accordance with paras 172 to 183 of the directive of 11 June 2021, complete 

papers must have been filed by the preceding Thursday at 12h00. If the papers 

are not complete, an explanation must be given on affidavit.  Parties may not 

simply upload further/supplementary affidavits to CaseLines without the leave 

of Court first having been obtained.  
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17-20 OCTOBER 2023 URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE BEFORE THE 
HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER 

4. A practice note must be filed by all parties appearing in a matter, dealing 

specifically with urgency, giving a brief synopses of the matter, and outlining 

the issues to be decided. The practice note shall be filed on CaseLines by no 

later than 16h00 on Friday 13 October 2023. Draft orders must also be 

upIoaded. The practice note must specifically state which part of the record 

must be read, and which not. The parties must see to it that the record is loaded 

on CaseLines in a logical and easily readable format. Annexures to affidavits 

must be individually listed, and not simply as “Annexures to….”.  

 
 

5. Parties shall deliver hard copies of their Heads of Argument, List of 

Authorities if any and 1 Copy of the proposed Draft orders to the allocated 

Judge’s Registrar by Monday 16 October 2023 at 10h00.  

 

6. Failure to comply with this directive may lead to the matter being struck from 

the roll. 

 
7. Matters are allocated with specific dates and parties must appear on the date 

allocated. Save for matters that became settled parties can attend court on 

Tuesday regardless of the date allocated. Parties have until Monday the 16th 

October  before the close of business to email their requests for date 

preferences to zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za  and same request must be 

substantiated with reasons. 

 
        
8. The urgent cellular telephone number is: 068 104 7107 
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REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

 

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUDGE HOLLAND-MUTER  

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 

Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fifth Floor, Office 5.5  

Tel: 012 492 6765/ 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za 

12 October 2023  

17-20 OCTOBER 2023 URGENT APPLICATIONS ALLOCATION ROLL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE HOLLAND-MUTER J  

Case Details  Case no Set Down Allocation Outcome  
3. Gauteng Provincial Council Of 
The South African Legal Practice 
Council vs Alex Molefe Methula  
 

2023-095833 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00  

Tuesday the 17th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C  
(30 Minutes) 
 

 

9. Helena Jannetha Pretorius Plus 
One vs Francois Roets 

2023-099403 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 
 

Tuesday the 17th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C 
(30 Minutes) 
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10. Helena Jannetha Pretorius 
Plus One vs Tanya Roets   

2023-099362 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 
 

Tuesday the 17th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C  
(30 Minutes) 
 

 

11. Ramatsimela Francina 
Motjoadi Plus One vs Alcucento 
(Pty) Ltd t/a Rubicon Consortium 
Coal Mining Plus Eight Others  

2023-100053 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 

Tuesday the 17th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C 
(1-2 Hours) 

 

13. Van Baalen Tania Noeline vs 
The Road Accident Fund  

24382/2021 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 
 
 

Tuesday the 17th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C 
 

 

14. Propeller Centre CC vs Alpha 
One Aviation (Pty) Ltd  

2023-101416 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 
 
 

Tuesday the 17th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C  
(30 Minutes) 
 

 

16. Oniccah Mamadia Mdumela & 
Another vs Zani Van Wyk 

2023-080819 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 
 

Tuesday the 17th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C  
(1 Hour) 

 

19. Zilekew Daniel Akale vs 
Carrim CO 

2023-102534 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 

Wednesday the 18th 
Oct 2023 at 10h:00 
Court 4C  
(2 Hours) 
 

 

21. Nkonyana Liziwe Sheila vs 
First Rand Bank Limites & Another  

B5677/2023 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 

Wednesday the 18th 
Oct 2023 at 10h:00 
Court 4C  
(1 ½ Hour) 
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23. Drakensburg Body Corporate 
& 2 Others vs Midcity Property 
Services (Pty) Ltd 

2023-104458 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 

Thursday the 19th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C 
(1 Hour) 
 

 

27. Sean Edward Galleymore & 
Another vs The Minister of Home 
Affairs & 4 Others 

2023-091020 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 

Thursday the 19th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C 
(30 Minutes) 
 

 

29. Sno Aluhle Projects and 
Services (Pty) Ltd & Another vs 
South African  

2023-102573 Tuesday 17 Oct 2023 
at 10h:00 

Thursday the 19th Oct 
2023 at 10h:00 Court 
4C 
(1 ½ Hour) 
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